



\$~19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 34, 36 to 39, 41 & 42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023 & CM APPL. 32899/2023, CM APPL.
51999/2025
DSSSB

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, DSSSB with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anisha Jain, Advocate for
Menakshi Giri (impleader)
Mr. Puneet Yadav, Advocate
for MCD.
Mr. Syed Abdul Hussain,
CGSC.

20

+ W.P.(C) 6270/2025 & CM APPL. 28647/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

MONIKA

.....Respondent

Through:



21

+ W.P.(C) 8960/2023 & CM APPL. 34007/2023
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

HEMANT KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sarawat and Mr. U.
Srivastava, Advocates.

22

+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023 & CM APPL. 50777/2023
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with
Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Priya
Shukla and Mr. Siddharth,
Advocates.

versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj, Mr.
Praveen Kaushik and Ms.
Sanya Narula, Advocates.

23

+ W.P.(C) 5043/2024 & CM APPL. 20687/2024
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with



Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

ANIL KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

34

+

W.P.(C) 4504/2025 & CM APPL. 20828/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sarawat and Mr. U.
Srivastava, Advocates.

36

+

W.P.(C) 6000/2025 & CM APPL. 27474/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

RABIA KHATOON



37

+

W.P.(C) 10124/2025 & CM APPL. 42148/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Parashar, Mr. Rohit Bhagat and Ms. Aparajita, Advocates.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD Services with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

SUMAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj, Mr. Praveen Kaushik and Ms. Sanya Narula, Advocates.

38

+

W.P.(C) 6026/2025 & CM APPL. 27567/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, GNCTD Services with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

ANJU

.....Respondent

Through:



39

+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025
MS. SHRETA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prateek Parashar, Mr. Tej
Pratap and Ms. Illashree,
Advocates.

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, DSSSB with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

41

+ W.P.(C) 6589/2025 & CM APPL. 29833/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

KANHAIYA KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

42

+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025 & CM APPL. 45491/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD Services with



Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

JOGINDER KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
28.08.2025

%

1. The learned counsels for the parties shall file the brief synopsis of their arguments, treating W.P. (C) 6270/2025 as the lead matter.
2. For the DSSSB and the Government of NCT of Delhi, common written submissions shall be filed by Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel (Services), GNCTD. The other advocates on behalf of the DSSSB and the Government of NCT of Delhi, if any, , shall give their inputs to Mrs. Ahlawat for the common written submissions that are to be filed.
3. On receipt of the copy of the common written submissions on behalf of the DSSSB and the GNCTD, the learned counsels for the respondents in each of these petitions, and the petitioner in W.P.(C) 9407/2025, may file their written submissions only on the questions of fact. As far as the questions of law are concerned, we request Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj, learned counsel, to be the lead counsel, who shall file



common written submissions on behalf of all the respondents and the petitioner in W.P.(C) 9407/2025. The other counsels for the respondents and the petitioner in W.P.(C) 9407/2025 shall give their inputs to Mr. Bhardwaj within one week of receiving the written submissions from Mrs. Ahlawat.

4. The written submissions on behalf of the respondents and the petitioner in W.P.(C) 9407/2025 shall be filed within a period of four weeks of receiving the written submissions from Mrs. Ahlawat.

5. List for hearing on 18th November, 2025 at 2:30 PM.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

AUGUST 28, 2025

ssc/P/sj