



\$~60 to 76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3841/2017
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD
(DSSSB)Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

SUNITA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarun Gupta, Mr. Hirday
Virdi, Mr. MK Bhardwaj,
Ms.Sakshi, Advs.

(61)

+ W.P.(C) 15195/2022
SHASHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD
AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

(62)

+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023
DSSSBPetitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus



MRS ARCHANA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Atul Kharbanda, Adv.

(63)
+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023Petitioner
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms.
Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti
Pandey, Mr. Sachin Garg,
Advs.

versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARIRespondent
Through: None.

(64)
+ W.P.(C) 8960/2023Petitioners
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS
Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

HEMANT KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. U Srivastav, Mr. MK Gaur,
Advs.

(65)
+ W.P.(C) 5043/2024Petitioners
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS
Through: Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan,
Adv.

versus

ANIL KUMARRespondent
Through: None.



(66)

+

W.P.(C) 4504/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. U Srivastav, Mr. MK Gaur,
Advs.

(67)

+

W.P.(C) 5489/2025

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &
ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Mr.
Shashank Singh, Advs.

versus

KRITIMA YADAV & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

(68)

+

W.P.(C) 6000/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

RABIA KHATOON

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Parashar, Mr. Rohit
Bhagat, Ms. Aprajita, Advs.



(69)

+

W.P.(C) 6270/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

MONIKA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

(70)

+

W.P.(C) 10124/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

SUMAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. MK Bhardwaj, Ms. Sakshi,
Advs.

(71)

+

W.P.(C) 6026/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

ANJU

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Adv.



(72)

+

W.P.(C) 6419/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

RAM TIRATH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R.K. Shukla, Ms. Nisha,
Advs.

(73)

+

W.P.(C) 6474/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

GAURAV TOMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, Mr.
Sunil Bagai, Mr. U Srivastav,
Mr. MK Gaur, Advs.

(74)

+

W.P.(C) 6589/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

KANHAIYA KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R.K. Shukla, Ms. Nisha,



Advs.

(75)

+

W.P.(C) 9407/2025

MS. SHRETA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tej Pratap, Mr. Prateek
Parasher, Advs.

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

(76)

+

W.P.(C) 11058/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms.
Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitish
Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

JOGINDER KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. U Srivastav, Mr. MK Gaur,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

11.03.2026

1. The Division Bench could not assemble as Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anil Kshetarpal is on leave today.
2. List on 09.04.2026.



3. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

BY ORDER

(PRIVATE SECRETARY)

MARCH 11, 2026

jai